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June 4, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, Califorma 94502-8577

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
URS Project #38486804

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Former BP Service Station
#11102, located at 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

mNﬂes RG CHG

Project Manager

Enclosure: Second Quarter §004 Groundwa er Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, RM, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95813
Mr. Chris Jimmerson, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6021

LIRS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94812-1924
Tel: 510.883.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: June 4, 2004

Quarter: 2Q 04

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11102 Address: 100 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager: Panl Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/ Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486804

Primary Agency/Case #: Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

{ACDEH)/Case #R00000456

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Second — 2004):

1. Performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on April 23, 2004.
2. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Prepared and submitted workplan for additional subsurface investigation.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third — 2004):

1. Peform third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event,

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Begin implementing workplan for subsurface investigation pending agency approval.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-3 quarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 11.45 (MW-1 and MW-2) to 13.17 (MW-3) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): West
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.05 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

GRO was detected above laboratory reporting limits in two of the three wells sampled this quarter at concentrations
of 470 pg/L (MW-1) and 5,100 pg/L (MW-2). Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in one well
at a concentration of 3.4 pg/L (MW-1). MTBE was detected in all three wells at concentrations of 150 pg/L (MW-
1), 560 pg/L (MW-3), and 22,000 pg/L (MW-2). TBA was detected above laboratory reporting limits two wells at
concentrations of 2,500 pg/L (MW-1) and 11,000 ug/L (MW-2). TAME was detected above laboratory reporting
limits in one well at a concentration of 420 pg/T. (MW-2). URS is awaiting ACDEH response to the subsurface
investigation workplan submitted April 14, 2004, URS increased the groundwater monitoring schedule from semi-

annual to quarterly starting in the first quarter 2004, as proposed in our workplan.
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ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — April 23, 2004

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Chart 1 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-1

Chart 2 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-2

Chart 3 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-3

Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geoweil Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTH TO GWE GRO/ (j) TPH-D B T E X MTRE TOG 1,1-DCA 1,22DCA HVOCS Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ (Feet} (a) WATER (Feet) (b) TPH-G (k) (ug/l) (ugh) {ugh (wg)  (ugl)  (ugh (g} (ug} (ug/h) (ug) (pprm
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/)

MW-1 11/04/89 90.20 13.21 76.99 ND<500 ND<30 34 0.6 ND<().3 ND<0.3 -— ND<5000 - 0.9 - - SAL
11/11/89 13.32 76.88 - - - - .- - - .- - - - -- -
04/03/90 12,46 77.74 820 - 64 1.9 23 34 - — - -— - - ANA
07/30/90 12.92 77.28 190 ND<30 11 ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<SO ND<SO00 —- ND — — ANA
11/20/90 14.08 76.12 50 79 2.4 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<().3 -— MND<5000 — 4.0 - — SAL
03/01/91 13.61 76.59 ND<100 ND=1000 0.9 ND<(.3 ND<0.3 0.3 - 14000 — ND —- — SAL
08/19/91 15,74 74.46 320 ND<50 35 0.73 6.4 5.6 - ND<5000 - 1.4 - - SEQ
11/13/91 14,08 76,12 60 ND<s)  0.68 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 — ND<5000  — 1.0 — -— SEQ
02/24/92 12.52 77.68 140 100 3.9 .66 1.2 3.8 - ND<5000} — 1.7 — — SEQ
05/19/92 118 78.40 4200 910 440 21 250 37 — ND<5000 — ND — — SEQ
06/17/92 12.01 78.19 4000 560 350 14 150 17 - MND=<5000 — ND — -— SEQ
07/22/92 12.42 77.78 4000 - ND<3.0 19 210 61 - -— — - —_ — AMA
08/14/92 12.75 77.45 2400 1700 330 20 150 47 - ND<5000 — ND<2.5 -— -— SEQ
11/11/92 13.69 76.51 260 92 30 34 7.6 6.8 - ND<5000 - ND<2.5 — e ANA
06/07/93 10.93 T9.27 3400 440) 98 11 2 7.6 — — 6.2 0.9 — — PACE

{©) 06/07/93 — -— 3700 - 120 12 26 9.5 -— — -— -— -— -— PACE
12/02/93 12.72 77.48 1100 120 8.3 3.6 0.6 1.5 -— ND=<5000 2.6 1.8 — — PACE
06/22/94 11.81 78.39 2100 ND<=50 32 3B 22 17 4000 (d} ND<5000 23 33 - 3.2 PACE

{c) 06/22/94 — — 2100 -— 30 32 2.0 15 2000 {d) o— — .- —_ -— PACE
01/10/95 10.97 79.23 ND<300 420 120 ND<5 ND<3 ND<l) - - ND<1 1 - 19 ATI

(&) 0L/10/95 — - ND<500 - 120 ND<5 5 ND<10 — —_ — - — -— ATI
06/21/95 238 20.82 4700 1300 16 ND<5.0 MND<5.0 ND<I0 — 2500 2.0 0.38 0.6 {e) 6.7 ATI

{c) 0621795 — - 3600 - ND<13 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<I0 — — - - — — ATI
1227145 11.55 78.65 430 2100 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 1200 640 0.67 ND<0.20 - 6.3 ATI
06/13/96 9,28 80.92 3200 920 51 ND<12 ND<12 ND<I2 4000 2000 — — - 6.3 SPL
12/04/96 1191 78.29 1400 280 6.2 ND<5 MND<5  ND<5 2600 2000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 6.0 H 67 SPL
06/10/97 897 81.23 7900 1700 12 MND<10 ND<10 ND<10 15000 HND=<5 ND<230 ND<250 ND 6.0 SPL

(e) 06/1097 - - 7700 —_ 14 MWD<25 ND<25 WNWD<25 13000 - - — - - SPL
12/12/97 11.37 78.83 440 760 88 ND<1.0 26 94 6700 1200 ND<1.0 ND<LO ND 55 SPL
06/18/98 B.02 32.18 7500 2900 ND<25 ND<50 WD<5.0 WND<5.0 3600 ND<§ ND=50 ND=<3.0 ND 49 SPL
03/05/69 9.80 80.40 32000 — 100 16 72 110 49000 — — — - - SPL
09/28/69 10.78 79.42 1000 —  ND<S0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 730 - ND<10 ND<L(O ND<1.0 - SPL
10/14/99 10.84 79.36 - 660 — — - — — - -— — - - SPL
03/27/00 5.83 80.37 4300 - 160 19 37 43 28000 -— — ND<500 - - PACE
09/28/00 11.33 78,87 2700 — 10 2.6 1.1 2.7 28000 - -— — -— - PACE
03/08/01 16.96 79.24 8200 - 23.5 6.09 5.23 897 11600 -— - — - - PACE
09/21401 12.07 78.13 6000 - 379 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<15 7370 - - — —— - PACE
02/28/02 10.48 79.72 6400 - 60.8 ND<5.0 6.43 ND<10 7750 - e - - - PACE
09/06/02* 11.20 79.00 1400 -~ ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6000 - . — - - SEQ
02/19/03  (h) 11.29 78,91 ND=<10000 -~ ND<100 110 ND<I00 ND<100 4,500 -— - - - - SEQ
07/14/03 11.18 79.02 710 - 11 ND<10 ND=<10 ND<10 940 -— - - - - SEQ
01/14/04 11.74 78.46 ND=<500 -— MD=<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 220 - - - —— - SEQ
04/23/04 1145 78.75 47 O - 3.4 ND<15 ND<2.5 ND<.L5 150 —— — ND<25 . SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102
100 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTHTO GWE GRO/ (j) TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA HVO(C's Do LAB
I SAMPLING/  (Feet} (a) WATER (Feet) (b) TPH-G (k) (ughy (ugl (ug/) (ug)  (ugh) {ugh) (g} (ug)  {ugM  (ugh (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) {ug/l)

MW-2 11/04/89 87.91 15.84 72.07 ND<500 -— 6.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(Q.3 — - --- - - - SAL
11/11/89 14.75 73.16 - - - — —_ — — - - - - - -
04/03/90 15.25 72.66 ND=500 - ND<@G.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<=0.5 — - - -— - - ANA
07/30/90 15.59 7232 61 — 6.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - - — - - ANA
1 12G/0 17.81 70.10 ND<50 - 0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 — -— - — — — SAL
03/01/91 17.11 70,80 ND<100 -— 0.4 ND<().3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.3 — — - 4.0 — — SAL
08/19/91 17.97 69.94 ND<30 — ND<(}}.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND=<0.3 == . - — - —- SEQ
(/1391 16.76 71.15 38 — 0.32 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 — e - - - - SEQ
02/24/92 15.07 72.84 ND=<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 0.58 — - - 16 wan v SEQ
08/19/92 14.7 73.21 ND<50 - 0.55 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 — -— - -— - — SEQ
07/22/92 156 7231 20 -- 1.3 0.6 0.9 1.9 — - — -— - — ANA
08/14/92 15.88 72.03 — —_ - — - -— -— - - - - - -—
EE/11/92 16.19 71.72 52 - 28 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 09 -— - - - — - ANA

{e) E1/11/92 — -— 63 -— 32 ND<D.5 ND<).5 L0 — - - - - - ANA
06/07/93 14.42 73.49 1200 -— 14 28 1.9 1.7 — - - - - - PACE
12/02/93 1494 - 790 -— 34 0.5 10 ND<0.5 3700 (d) -— — — - - PACE

() 1202193 2100 2 38 2.2 17 W0 @ - 23 — — PACE
06/22/94 14.25 73.66 110 - ND<(.5 ND<0.$ ND<0.5 ND<0.35 120 {(d) - - -— - 39 PACE
01/10/95 13.64 74.27 ND=<50 —_ ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1X3 1 - es - — - 4.3 ATI
06/21/95 11.66 76.25 4700 — ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 — -— - -— - 7.8 ATI
12/27/95 13.11 T4.80 6100 — ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 26000 -— - — - 6.7 ATI

(cy 12/27/95 .- - 6300 — ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 ND<50 19000 - - — - — ATI
06/13/96 10.86 71.05 5300 B ND<2.5 NWND<235 MND<2.5 ND<25 13000 - - — - 6.5 SPL

(c) 06/13/96 - -— 3700 — ND<5 NID<3 ND<§ ND<§ 13000 - -— — - - SPL
12/04/96 13.03 74,88 5900 — ND<2.5 ND<35 ND<5 ND=<5 11000 - - - --- 6.3 SPL

{c) 12/04/96 - -— 5900 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 11000 — - — - . SPL
06/10/97 10.04 7787 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I0 - -— —_ -— 5.8 SPL
12/12/97 12.44 75.47 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I10 — - — -— 5.7 SPL
06/18/98 5.89 79.02 50 - ND<).5 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - - - 53 SPL

{c) 06/18/98 -— — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 Nb<I{ - - - - - SPL
03/09/99 10.20 7771 15000 -— ND<5.0 ND<§.0 ND<§0 ND<50 23000 - - - - - SPLL
09/28/99 11.81 76.1¢ 36000 --- MND=5.0 12 7.0 26 35000 -— ND<5.0 3 ND<5.0 -— SPL
10/14/99 10.27 77.64 - 100 —- - —_ -— - —_ -— - - — SPL
03/27/00 9.98 77.93 1300 - ND=0.5 ND<(.5 051 ND<0.5 5300 — — ND<100 - -—- FACE
09/28/00 11.40 76.51 1600 - 1.8 1.7 0.34 2.2 15000 — - - -— - PACE
03/08/01 11.16 76.75 20000 — ND<().5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 29100 - -—- - — - PACE
09/21/01 11.65 76.26 5000 - ND=(.3  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<I.5 6110 —n - - - - PACE
02/28/02 986 78.05 3200 -— 35.1 MD<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 4620 —_ -— - — — PACE
09/06/02* 12.32 75.59 1200 - ND<10 ND<I10 ND<I0 ND<I10 15000 — — -— — -— SEQ
0219403 (h) 11.63 76.28 45000 -— WD<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 32000 — — — — -— SEQ
07/14/03 12.07 75.84 9300 —— ND<500 ND<300 ND<500 ND<500 24000 - — - — -— 5EQ
01/14/04 11.45 76.46 ND<50000 e ND<S00 ND<300 ND<500 ND=500 21000 — — - - - SEQ
04/23/04 11.45 76.46 5100 (O - ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 22000 - - ND<250 —— -—_ SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTH TO GWE GRO/ {j) TPHD B T E X MTBE TO0G 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA HVOC's DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) () WATER  (Fee (b) TPHG (&) (ugh) (ugh) (gD (@) (@)  (ugh wgh  (g) (gl gD (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {ug/)

MW-3 11/04/89 87.02 15.4 71.62 ND=<500 — ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0(.} - - e - - - SAL
11/11/89 14.1 72.92 -— - — -— — —_ — — —_ -— wn— - e
04/03/90 13.90 73.12 ND<100 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — -— - - — ANA
07/30/90 13.77 73.25 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ND<5000 -— - -— -— ANA
11/20/90 14.67 72.35 ND<50 .- 0.3 0.8 0.4 1.3 -- - — -— — — SAL
03/01/91 15.22 71.80 ND<100 - 0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - B - ND - - SAL
08/19/91 13.15 73.87 ND<30 - ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - — - - —— -— SEQ
11/13/91 15.66 71.36 ND<30 - ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0(.3 - — — - — - SEQ
02/24/92 15.01 72.01 ND<50 - 0.65 1.4 0.66 4.4 - — -— ND -—_ -— SEQ
05/19/92 15.52 71.50 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<@.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -— —_ -— — SEQ
072292 15.63 71.39 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5000 - MND<0.50 -— — ANA
08/14/92 13.57 73.45 - - Lo - e - - - - - -— -— -—
11/11/92 14.13 7289 ND<50 - ND<D.5 0.7 ND<0.5 1.3 - - - -- - -— AMA
06/07/93 12,13 74.89 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - e - - - - PACE
12/02/93 13.29 73.73 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — -— -— — — PACE
06/22/94 12.78 74.24 ND=50 v ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — -— -— -— 29 PACE
01/10/95 12.01 75.01 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 NDxI - - - 1 -— 3.8 ATI
06/21/95 11.57 75.45 ND<30 —  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - - - — 74 ATI
12/27/93 13.47 73.55 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 ND<l1.0 5.7 — -— - wa 7.3 ATI
D6/13/96 11.22 75.80 60 - MD<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l10 — — -— — 6.8 SPL
L 2/04/96 13.28 73.74 ND<50 - WD<0.3 ND<1 ND<l ND<]1 ND<10 — — - -— 6.7 SPL
06/10/97 10.22 76.80 ND<30 - N5 ND<1.0 ND<1{0 ND<L0 ND<I0 — — - — 6.1 SPL
12/12/97 12.61 74.41 ND=<30 — ND<(.5 ND<1.Q ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<I0 - - - — 5.6 SPL

(¢} 12/12/97 — - ND<30 -— ND<(.5 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - — - - SPL
06/18/98 9.07 771.95 50 - ND<(,5 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND=<10 - - - - 53 SPL
06/18/98 12.80 7422 — - —_ — -— —_ -— -— - e —an - —r
09/28/99 13.76 73.26 - — — — -— - -— -—- . — - — —
03/27/60 13.97 73.25 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 1.6 -— - — — - PACE
09/28/00 11.28 75,74 ND<50 - ND<).5 7.4 ND<b.5 13 2.0 - - - - —_ PACE
03/08/01 11.75 75,27 ND<50 — ND<Q.§ ND<).5 MND<(.5 ND<(0.§5 604 - - —_ - - PACE
09/21/01 11.33 75.69 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(,5 ND<l.5 &.18 - - - .- P PACE
02/28/02 10.86 76.16 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<10 255 — -— — -— - PACE

09/06/02% 12.73 74.29 N5 - 1.2 ND=(5  ND<0Q.5 1.0 i6 -—- - - - - SEQ

02/19/03 () 11.72 75.30 ND<500 — ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 110 - - - - - SEQ

07/14/03 13.76 73.26 ND<50 —  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.67 28 — — — —— - SEQ

01/14/04 14.83 72.19 550 - WD<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 380 -— - - -— - SEQ

04723/04 13.17 73.85 ND<200 (1) — ND<15 ND<28§ ND<25 ND<25 560 —_ —_ ND<2§ —_ — SEQ
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DEPTH TO GWE GRO/ (j) TPHD B T E X MTBE TOG 1L,1.DCA 1,2-DCA HVOC's Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  (Feet) (a) WATER {Feet) (b) TPH-G (k) {(ugh) (ug) (og/) gy (gl (e} {ug) gy () (gl (ppm)
MONITORING {Feat) (ugh)
QC-2 (g 11HEA2 — -- - ND<50 — ND<Q.5 ND<D.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 — - - - - - ANA
QC-2 (gy 06/07/93 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 - -— - - — - PACE
QC-2 (g) 12/02/93 — - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - -— -— - — - PACE
QC-2 (g) 06/22/94 ND<50 — ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
QC-2 (g 0141045 ND-<50 —  ND<0.5 WND<05 ND<0.5 ND<l  — - — — — ATI
QC-2 (g 06/21/95 — - - ND<50 -~ WD<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - - - - — - ATI
QC2 (n 12/27/93 - — - ND<50 —  ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<S.0 — ATI
QC-2 (g) 06/13/9% - — — ND=<50 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<(.5 ND<I10 - - - e - SPL
ABBREVIATIONS:
TOC Top of casing {a) Top of casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0,01 foot above mean sea level,
GWE Groundwater elevation
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
GRO Gasoline Range Organics
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ()  Blind duplicate.
B Benzene
T Toluene (d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-076-06-002.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes {e)  Tetrachlorosthene.
TOG Total oil and grease
1,I-DCA  1,1.Dvchlorpethane () Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-DBA  1,2-Dibromoethane (2 Travel blank,
HVYOC's Halogenated velatile organic compounds
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether {hy TPH, BTEX, and MTEE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginning on 1st Quarter Sampling event {2/19/03)
DIPE Di-lsopropy! Ether
ETBE Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (i)  Discrete peak @ C6-C7,
TAME t-Amyl Methyl Ether
DO Disselved oxygen (i) Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list, Total Petroleum Hydrecarbons as
ug/l Micrograms per liter Gasoline (TPH-g) has been changed to Gasoline Range Organics (GRO). The resolting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of
PPM Parts per million non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.
ND< Not detected at or above laboratory reporting linit
- Not analyzed/measured/applicable (k) Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-Ci0 o C4-C12,
SAL Superior Analytical Laboratory
ANA Anametrix, Tnc. ()  GRO analyzed by EPA Method 8015B
SEQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
PACE Pace, Ing. *  The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc. Company and their previous consultants. RS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

XAN_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITESILNILES SITES1I02REPDRTS,
MONITCRINGYQTR. 2, 2004\ TABLES\11102 GWT 20204.XLSH1 872004
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenates Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11102

100 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA
Well DATE OF Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
D SAMPLING/ {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
MONITORING
MW-1 7/14/2003 ND<2000 2700 940 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 NA NA
1/14/2004 ND<1000 2500 220 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
4/23/2004 ND<500 2500 150 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
MW-2 7/14/2003 ND<100000 ND<20000 24000 ND<1000 ND<I1000  ND<100 NA NA
1/14/2004 ND<100000 ND<20000 21000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
4/23/2004 ND<50000 11000 22000 ND<250 ND<250 420 ND<250 ND=<250
MW-3 7/14/2003 ND<100 ND<20 28 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NA NA
1/14/2004 ND<1000 ND<200 380 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
4/23/2004 ND<5000 ND<1000 560 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
ABBREVIATIONS:
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ND< Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
TBA tert-Butyl Alcohol
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-Isopropyl Ether
ETBE Ethyl t-Butyl Ether
TAME tert-Amyl Methy] Ether
12-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane
XAX_ENV_WASTEABP GEMSITESLNILES SITES 1 1DAREPORTS: Page 1 of 1 URS Corporation

MONITORINGWQTR. 2, 200ATARLESW1102 GWT 2004. XL S\518/2004



Concentration and Water Level Trends
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-2
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-3
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are momtored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Project# _ epolf 23 =S¢ 2~ Date /‘f}' }"3‘/ O‘{‘

WELL GAUGING DATA.

Client _BY [fl02~

T L

Site__J o0 MACLRTIWE BLAD
Thickness | Volome of

Well Depth to af Tirunigeibles ) Survey

Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible| Remobed |Depthto water| Depih to well | Paint:_TOB
Well TD (in.) Qdor | Liguid (1t} | Liquid () (mh {R) bittom (L) ,ﬁ O )

\-‘“‘/

ue-{ | 4 s [
M| 4 \L«S— [$2.27
w3 | 4 B | 2246 |V

)

Biaine Tech Services; Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA STIEET

BTS # OUOUYS LD Station# 1] o2
Sampler.  Sonedt— Date: 4/}3 / o l-f
Well LD.:  ppe-\ Well Diameter: 2 3 m 6 8
—
Total Well Depth:  3Z.0D Depth to Water: |, 4§
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Iree Product (feet):
Referenced io: FC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter ~— bulliplier Well Diameter Mul(iulier
I 0.04 4 0.65
a D.l6 6" .47
ks 037 Ouler mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methoc: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Dispo Batler
Extraetion Port
Eledjric Submeriilllc Other:

Pusilivﬁgmem
Exlrao ump

Other:

Top of Sereew

If well is listed a5 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.

\5 - 5/ X 3 = u. 5’ Gal.
1 Case Velume (Guls.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity

Time |[Temp CF)| pH (mS t}l‘@ Gals. Removed | Observations
ps7 | k%o | BT 77 135~ c ot

[Ty

Beo | wg | 07 | et 270
- o
(\20% | &S| (7| %S 4o-5

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 40.§

Sampling Time: \20(o Sampling Date: 4’7,3, o

Sample ID..  Mw-l Laboratory:  Paze /sé]?@ Other__
Aha]yzec[ for:  TPR-G (BTEX/MIBE TPH-D Other: 6RO mﬁrg,ﬁ;g, Lh2Det- +eunnd L. - B7{
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " posi-purge: ¥
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Ing. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951142 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Ol G2 Station # 1) g 2
Sampler: o ppeth— Date: 4/;.3 /c:"_;L
Well I.D.: W -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ & 8
Total Well Depth: 3.3 Depth to Witer: V.48
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
|Referenced to: A ) Grade D.0. Meter (ifreq'd): ¥sI HACH
Well Dinmeter " Multiplicr Woll Diamzice Mulliplicr
I 0.4 4" 0.65
ar n.16 H" 14
_ 3" 0.37 Uther rudius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer

Sampling Meihod: ailg
Diser

Extraction Poul

Disposahle Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Elec (w hlc
Extraction Purap

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: IT well is listed as a vo-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, Ihe well must be purged.
1%-5 X 3 = _MO- % qus

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specifed Volumes Calculated Volume

Conductivi
(mS uﬂfé)s

Time |(Temp("F}| H Gals. Removed | Observations
pU3 | .8 -4 | e 13:¢ | rupois

el
el | 1% | f.d | Tk 912.5

il Wb D @] 7.l

B = 32

Bie [ 70-] | &-% | gvo T v v 2 g 2 s et
Did well dewa ter‘?@ No Gallons actually evacuated: D=,
Sampling Time: ‘_\;w Sampling Date: t—’{fl'z,; o
Sample LD.: Ww-2- N Laboratory:  Face /ISEEEI_ Other !
—

Analyzed for:  TPH.G @’;}D MIBE TPH-D Otherigpo D1y &8, |, 2--DeA +enurmd i Aie B {4
D.0. (if req'd): "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

Pre-purge: ™/ Post-purge:

Post-purge: mVY




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OLOHIB KD Station# 1102~

Sampler: .5,0.%{_—{; Date: 4.[:.-3 / 0'7[

Well LD.: u w-o Well Dia;l'leter: 2 (N @ 6 8 _
Total Well Dczp.th: 3z.«6 Depth to Water: \'?, A7

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: P Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): V&I HACH

' Well Dinmeter ~—"  Mulliplier Well Dismedar Multiplicr,
" 0.04 4" Nn.ns
2 0.16 6" 1.47
3 .37 Cier mdius’ * 0,163

Purge Mcthod: Builer Sampling Method: Bail

Disposable Briler ' Di@cr
Pm:ltiw: AL il Exirachon Fort
Other:

Top ol Screen:

I well is listed as a no-purge, coniirm that waler level is below the Lop

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

\>--§" & 2 - 7.5 Gals. J
"1 Case Volnme {Gals.) Specified Volumes . Cnlculated Volwne
Conductivi B
Time |Temp (T)| pH (m8S Orfﬁlss Gals, Removed {  Ohservations
ol 1z | b.s 417 (2.5 |eeeed—-

2t | 6.6 | (.6 874 25.0 !

WEW Mesderpden & E’—“,@l DN %0 Go
%S| 70.9 175 T lany7oe & saE Dy

Did well dewater? /é ) No

Gallons actually evacuated: 2%

Sampling Time: \?[S Sampling Date: 4,7,3] s

Sample I.D.: w2 Laboratory:  Pace | : equoia Other

Analyzed for: i (B MTBE TPH-D Oti'leri_ﬁ;,o mm‘epgff;@ UMD L MB;H%
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ] Post-purge: ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Josa, CA 951112 (408) 573-0555




BP GEM QIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

pe—

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
05112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc, is
authorized by BP GEM OQIL COMPANY fo recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater reay be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Prrgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

| Statio

2

(o2 mcmfb— Buwo oAtiry)

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water, adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED {3 BTS vehicle # & &
BTS event # time date

gY2T 55 2 135 9 28,9

unloaded by
signature x7

signature (7]

( ey

ok ok g e ko B e A o e dok d ok ok tk ok ok ok kg Rk ko ok ok R o ko

RECD AT time date

Br< /G & 28 9

el

o




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



@ Sequoia Morgen it G50
. . 408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal EAX Ecms; 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

18 May, 2004

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNDO0B28

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/26/04 11:12. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 9




Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Wwww.sequoinlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Mumber: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNDO0628
Reported:

05/18/04 12:55

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MWw-1 MND0628-01 Water 04/23/04 13:06  04/26/04 11:12
MW-2 MND0628-02 Water 04/23/04 13:20  04/26/04 11:12
MW-3 MND0628-03 Water 04/23/04 13:15  04/26/04 11:12

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page 2 of 9



Sequoia
&

885 Jarvis Drive
Motgan Hill, CA 95037
(4DB) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Analytical
URS Corporation [Arco] Project; BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNDO0628
Reported:

05/18/04 12:55

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW-1 (MND0G28-01) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:06 Received: 04/26/04 11:12

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 470 100 ugll 2 4E06026 05/06/04  05/06/04  EPAB015B-
VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromuofluorobenzene 113 % 70-130 " " " *

MW-2 (MND0628-02) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:20 Received: 04/26/04 11:12

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 5100 5000  up! 100 4E06026 03/06/04  05/06/04  EPA 8015B-
VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 % 70-130 " ” " "

MW-3 (MNDO628-03) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:15 Received: 04/26/04 11:12

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 200 ug/l 4 4E06026  05/06/04 05/06/04 EPA 8015B-

B ) VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12 % 70-130 » " ¥ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wef weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco}
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Qakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MND(628
Reported:

05/18/04 12:55

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MND0628-01) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:06 Received: 04/26/04 11:12
Benzene 34 2.5 ug/l 5 4E07002  05/07/04 05/07/04 EPA 8260B
TOI'L]EI‘IC ND 2‘5 " " " " H n
Ethy]benzeﬂe ND 2.5 " " " " 1t "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MNDO628-02) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:20 Received: 04/26/04 11:12
Benzene ND 250 ug/l 500 4E07002  05/07/04 05/07/04 EPA 5260B
Toluene ND 250 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene WD 250 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 250 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 78-129 " " " "
MW-3 (MND0628-03) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:15 Received: 04/26/04 11:12
Benzene ND 25 ug/l 50 4E07002  05/07/04 05/07/04 EPA 8260B
To lucn e ND 2 5 " L L] " ] "
Ethylbenzene ND 23 " " v " " “
Xylenes (total) ND 25 - " - " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78.129 i " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9




- 885 Jarvis Drive

o Sequ(}la Morgan Hill, CA 95037

' (408) T76-9600

] 1 FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www_sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MND0628
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/18/04 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Linits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
MW-1 (MND0628-01) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:06 Received: 04/26/04 11:12
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 4E07002  05/07/04 05/07/04 EPA 8260B
tert—Butyl alcohol 2500 100 n " » " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 15 " " " " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 * " " "

MW-2 (MND0628-02) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:20 Received: 04/26/04 11:12

Ethanol ND 50000 ug/l 500 4E07002  05/07/04 05/07/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 11000 10000 * * " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22000 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 * " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 * " " " v "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 420 250 " " " " " "
1,2-Dvichloroethane ND 250 " " "’ " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 250 " " "’ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 78-129 " " “ "

MW-3 (MND0628-03) Water Sampled: 04/23/04 13:15 Received: 04/26/04 11:12

Ethanol ND 5000 g 50  4E07002 05/07/04  05/07/04  EPAB260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 1000 " " " n " "
Meﬂlyi tErt-b“tyl ether 560 25 " " » " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " “ " " "
1,2-Dichloroethans ND 25 " " » n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " " )
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78129 " ” " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported or a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 5 of 9




- 885 larvis Drive

0_ Sequ{)la Margan Hill, CA 95037

\ . (408) 776-9600

’ FAX (408) 782-6308

v Aﬂalytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MND0628
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Ieonard Niles

05/18/04 12:55

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit NMotes
Batch 4E06026 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blaok (4E06026-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/04 o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.8 R ” 40.0 110 70-130
Laboratory Control Sample (4E06026-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 261 50 ug/] 250 104 62-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene 46.5 “ 40.0 116 70-130
Matrix Spike (4E06026-MS1) Source: MND0609-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 510 50 ug/l 550 ND 927 62-134
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 43.2 " 40.0 108 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (4E06026-MSD1) Source: MND0609-01 ~_ Prepared & Analyzed: 05/06/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 514 50 ug/l 550 ND 93.5 62-134  (.781 41
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 41.9 " 440.1 105 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 6 of 9



- 885 Jarvis Drive

o _ Seq Hoa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. {408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MND0628
1333 Broadway, Snite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

05/18/04 12:55

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result WREC Limits RPED» Limit Notes
Batch 4E07002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E07002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 *
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.45 . " 3.00 109 75-12¢9
Laboratory Control Sample (4E07002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/04
Benzene 204 0.50 ug/l 20.0 102 69-124
Toluene 22.8 0.50 " 20.0 114 78-129
Ethylbenzene 221 0.50 " 20.0 110 84-132
Xylenes (total) 69.7 0.50 " 60.0 116 83.137
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.63 " .00 113 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E07002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/04
Benzene 19.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 97.0 69-124 5.03 20
Toluene 21.7 0.50 " 20.0 108 78-129 4.94 20
Ethylbenzene 21.1 0.50 " 200 106 84-132 4.63 20
Kylenes (total) 67.0 0.50 " 60.0 112 83-137 3.95 20
Surrogate: !, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.79 " 5.00 116 78-129 7

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7of 9




Analytical

Sequoia
S

885 Jarvis Drive
Meorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MNDO0628
Reported:

03/18/04 12:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4E07002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E07002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.45 " 5.00 109 78129
Laboratory Control Sample (4E07002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/04
Ethanol 335 100 ug/! 400 83.8 31-143
tert-Butyl aleohol 111 20 " 100 111 56-131
Methyl tert-butyl ether 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 93.0 63-137
Di-isopropy! ether 19.0 0.50 " 200 950 76-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 22.1 0.50 " 20.0 110 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 228 0.50 " 20.0 114 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 21.6 0,50 " 20.0 108 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 239 0.50 " 20.0 120 77-132
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 503 o 5.00 113 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E07002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/07/04
Ethanol 354 100 ugll 400 885 31143 552 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 117 20 " 100 117 56-131 5.26 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 18.0 0.50 " 20.0 90.0 63-137 3.28 20
Di-isopropy! ether 18.3 0.50 " 200 91.5 76-130 375 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 21.6 0.50 " 20.0 108 81-121 2.29 20
tert-Amyl methyl ether 22,6 0.50 " 200 113 82-140 0.881 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 20.8 0.50 " 20.0 104 77-136 377 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 24.0 0.50 " 20,0 120 77-132 0,413 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.79 " 500 116 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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&35 Jarvis Drive

Sequ 013 Morgau Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

. Analytlcal www sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11102, Oakland, CA MND0628
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 05/18/04 12:55

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
MR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill _ The results in this report apply to the samples anafyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 9




m N.‘:D 6281 w Page uf__,'__
b Chain of Custody Recor Onsite_Time: (206" Temp: 7¢° |
p Prajcet Name GWM Off-site_Time: 330 _. Temp: 25~ —
RBRP BU/GEM. CO Porifolio Retail Sky Condifions: £ C{NE )
BP Laboratory Contract Number:_Aflantic Richfield Compan IMetcoralogical Events: .
Date: Requested Due Date (mmitddyy) 14 day TAT EWind Specd: - Diregtlon; ———=~
Send To: - [530/CiEM Gacility No.: 11102 IConsuliznt/Contractor: URS
Lab Name:  SEQUDIA IBRIGEM Pacility Address: 100 MCARTHUR, BLVD,, QAKLAND, CA Address: 1333 Broadway, Svite 800
ab Address: 865 Jawvis D Site I No. 11102 y Ozkiand, CA 94612
Moman Hill, CA 95037 ite La - e-mail EDD: _donna_cospen@URSCom.com
... Morgan Hill %E‘#tgm > T0B0DI00308 Consultant/Contrector Project No.: '
Lab PM Lisa Race [BR/GEM PM Comact: ___PAUL SUPPLE Consultant Tele/Fax: _510-893-3600/510-874-3268 ]
(TelefGax:  A08-776-9600 / 408-782-6308 fadtess . P.O. Box 6549 - ConsuliaaCoatractoy PM:_Leonard v
Report Type & QC Leve!: 1 Send BDF Reporis Moraga, CA Q4570 invoice 10: ConsultantiContractor o% BPf GE_,zb-“"‘ oo}
BPHGEM Account No.: 400-6-21124 Tele/Tax: 925-200-83891/9256-255-8372 IBP/GEM Woark Release MNo:
J.ab Bottle Order No: Madrix Preservalives Reqaested Analysis
g = E ﬁ.—-\ .
o " o E g s Z| & gl .
ltem Nou| Sample Description Time | 5’ gl HLsboerstory Ne. g g E é % % % gg % g Sample [;3.::: nll-n:l:ﬂaﬂ“g and
8§ 4 o Bl ol | 155 clall ull 34l 3
3 S| 3 IEEEE B Z[S|E| BB 8 2
I A {30 | I1X Q) ' Xl X X. ﬁ_ X
S 2 ey B0 X oZ. . ' X X
.3 w3 e | X [Ll.oe3 | v % X | Y|
=i __4 | Te-Wiba-43% - X ..o Ex ol doup
3 - "y
6 . ]
; - - .
[ -
9 we -
10 e
Sampler's Name: <, ugelemnd Suaé Relinguished B FAfGHation fate  |Time |accepied By f htl.oil?/ [iDate Time
Sampler's Company: EMJ\'E_B«[ % 404/ ? o ,@%ﬂ 7/@
“uipment Date: Y2~ J“: if=
“nment Method: i . ) :
“ent Tracking No: _

-wsiructions: Address Inveice fo BP/GEM but send do URS for apnroval

45 In Place Yes . No

Temperaiure Blank Ycs LW

Cooler Temperature on Receipt &4 “F/C

Trip Blank Yes} Mo )&

diet: White Copy - S.aboralory # Yellow Copy - BRGEM 7 Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

BP COC Rev. 1 2402




2. CLIENT NAME:
REC.-BY {P_RINT}

“MME

WORKORDER;

[l

U-Rbt

SEQUOIAANALYT[CAL SAMPLE REJCEIF’LOG

DATE REC'D AT LAB: ‘1’-— % 74
TIME REG'I' AT LAB:
DATE LOGGED IN:

DRINKING WATER for :
regulatory purposes: YE-
WASTE WATER for' i
regulatory purposes: YES

CIRCLE THE ArfPﬂoPmATE RESPONSE . LAB .msn. CUEI-W' o ~c0NTAINF._Rﬁ’EE8ERV SAMPLE| DATE REMARIGS:
; SAMPLE#| # . - DESCRIPTION] ATIVE | MATRIX: SAMPLED CONDITJON ‘ETC.)
™1 Custody Seal(s) Mo =] woa (23 | Bed | & | Y- 53p '
bt G e Moy -2 O : [
i 2. Cham-ofFCusu{dy M/ -2 v ‘ i :
. Traffic Reporis or TA oL Y204 iy {2) / /. / . i
Packing List: Presertigbsen M— - N 1 B
2 4. Airbill: 'H‘ Airbill / Skicker . ) ) ; i
] - M Present/ Absent . : :
f{_5. Alrbill #: " — . K
. Sample Labels: . ‘%Mbml % Pk
. Sample IDs; / Nat Listed P i }1'
. ot Chain-of-Custody e 1. 1 §
. Sample Condilion: raken* / . ‘LEC// J i L
B ~toaking® AR EY PR g, T
. Does Information on Pd s - / :
ohain-of-custedy, traffic e i
repotts and sample . ; / . 4 :
4 labels agree? @ﬂ' Pl :
. Sample received wilhin - - /.
hold tme: { No* 7/ o
. Adequale sample volume it S - / g
received? J7E5Y No* ) / e :
. Praper Pigservatives -~ / T
used: _. ) No* 7
. Temp Rec. atLab: . ,/
Q _Islemp 4+-2°C? ¥ No* S/ c
E{Acceptanee range for samples requirng Ihesmat pres.) ,/ )
“Exceptlon {ifany): METALS / DFF ON ICE /
‘- oerhlm COC R R S AR «1 T T L L e T Tt e S T S 3 TAF T N ST L 2 S Jh S AN TG BRI i s
"CSRL Y 4318 LW cmm_en CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION
%':}:T::sdk(xifsligfg)(WMios} - R Page__L_of —f—

“ye {171002




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

05/18/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

L.aboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage #11102, Oakla

Work Order Number: MNDO0G28

Global ID: T0600100908

Lab Report Number: MND0628051820041255



o
#

Report Summary

"Labreport Sampid Labsampid Wtr
———— N I I o —

MND0628051820 MW-1 MNDOGE2801 W G5 B260FA SW5030B 04/23/04 05/07/04 05/07/04 4EQ7002 1

041255

MND0628051820 MwW-1 MNDOG2801 W CS SW8015B SWS030B 04/23/04  05/06/04  05/06/04 4E06026 1

(041255

MNDOB28051820 Mw-1 ‘ MNDO62801 w CS SWB8260B SWS030B 04/23/04  05/07/04  05/07/04  4EQ7002 1

041255

MNDOB28051520 Mw-2 MNDQ62802 w CS 8260FA SW50308 04/23/04  05/07/04 05/07/04  4EQ7002 1

041255

MNDOG28051820 MW-2 MNDOB2802 W CS SW8015B SW50308 04/23/04 05/06/04 05/06/04 4E0B026 1

041255

MNDQ628051820 MW-2 MND062802 w CS SWB260B SW5030B 04/23/04 05/07/04 05/07/04 4EQ7002 1

041255

MNDO0B28051820 MW-3 MND062803 w CS B8260FA SW5030B  04/23/04  05/07/04  05/07/04 4EQ7002 1

041255

MMND0628051820 MW-3 MNDO0G2803 w CS SW80158  SW5030B 04/23/04 05/06/04 05/06/04 4E06025 1

041255

MND0628051820 MW-3 MNDOG2803 W CS SwW8260B SW5030B 04/23/04 05/07/04  05/07/04 4E07002 1

041255
MNDO60901 w NC SWB015B Sws030B // 05/06/04  05/06/04 4E06026 1
4E08026BS52 wQ BS2 SW80158B  Sws030B  // 05/06/04  05/06/04  4E06026 1
4E06026BLK1 wQ LB1 Sws015B8 SW5S030B  // 05/06/04  05/06/04 4E06026 1
4E06026MS51 W MS1 SW8015B SW5B030B  / / 05/06/04  05/06/04 4EQ6026 1
4E06026MSD1 w SD1 SW80158 Sw5030B // 05/06/04  05/06/04 4EDE026 1
4E07Q02BSDA WQ BD1 8260FA sSwsgaoe /7 05/07/04  05/07/04 4E07002 1
4E07002BSD1 wQ BD1 Sw8280B Sws0308 // 05/07/04 05/07/04 4EQ7002 1
4E07002BS1 wQ BS1 B8260FA Sws030B  // 05/07/04  05/07/04  4E07002 1
4EQ7002851 wQ BS1 SW8260B SW5030B [/ 05/07/04  05/07/04 4E07002 1
4EQ7002BLKt WQ LB1 8260FA SW5030B  // 05/07/04  05/07/04 4EQ7002 ]
4EQ7002BLK1 WwQ LB1 SWa260B Sws0308B [/ / 05/07/04  05/07/04 4EQ7002 1




M A s

EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

05/18/04
. L m
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

05/18/04
. _______ #
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

There are no errors in this data file i 0

Page: 1
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_#

EDFRES: Error Summary Log

05/18/04
“Error type — ot Mol ANMCodE  PVec0de | Anadate Rumnumber . Parabel

Warning: extra parameter 4E06026MS1 MS1 w SWa0158 PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4E06026MS1 MS1 w Swa015B PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4GC12
Warning: extra parameter 4E06026MSD1 SD1 W SW80158 PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E06026MSD1 SD1 w sSwao15B PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNDOG0201 NC W SWaB015B PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNDDG0901 NC w SWB0158 PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MND062801 Ccs w B260FA PR 05/07/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDO062801 Cs w SWB80158 PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO62801 Cs w SW80158 PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4AC12
Warning: extra parameter MNDOB2801 CS w SWaz2608 PR 05/07/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MND062802 cs w 8260FA PR 05/07/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDO062802 cs w SW8015B PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MND062802 Cs w SW80158 PR 05/06/04 1 GROCAC12
Waming: extra parameter MNDOB2802 CcSs W Swez60B PR 05/07/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDOB2803 cs W 8260FA PR 05/07/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MND0&E2803 Ccs w Sws8015B PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO62803 Ccs w SW8015B PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO0G62803 cs W SWwe2608 PR 05/07/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E0B026BLK1 LB1 WQ SWS80158 PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E06026BLK1 LB1 WwQ SwW8015B PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4E06026BS2 BS2 WwaQ sWa0158 PR 05/06/04 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E06026BS82 BS2 waQ SW80158 PR 05/06/04 1 GROC4C12
VWarning: extra parameter 4EQT002BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA, PR 05/07/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4EQ7002BLKA LB1 wQ SWa8260B PR 05/07/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E07002BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/07/04 1 DCA12D4

Page: 1




Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter 4E07002BS1 BS1 waQ SwW8260B8 PR 05/07/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4E0700285D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/07/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E07002BSD1 BD1 wa Swa260B PR 05/07/04 1 XYLENES

Page. 2
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

05/18/04

R . S
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

There ars no errors in this data files

Page: 1




» — — —
EDFCL: Error Summary Log
05/18/04
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file H

|

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2023559391
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/18/2004 4:31:09 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100908
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2004 Monitoring Report #11102
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:f’/esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf_4-asp?temp_folde1=930686URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 5/18/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittat Title: 2nd Qtr 2004 Geowell #11102
Submittal ime:  5/18/2004 4:31:46 PM

Confirmation Number: 8192814468

Logged in a3 URSCORP-OAKLAND 1o
(CONTRACTOR} CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=311 552URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 5/18/2004




